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wliether there is any Naga area still considered as no-man’s land?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the afi&rmative, what are the size and the population of the area?

(c) How and when will the Govern ments of Burma and India demarcate the boundaries of such area, if any?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) *
No, Sir. By Convention and usage the two Governments know their territo ries in the undemarcated portion in the Naga area.

(b) Doqs not arise.
(c) Matter is under consideration.

A ttack on Indian N aga Village

*692. Slui Bishang Keishing: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether any compensation has been paid to those bereaved Naga families of Nokhu village which was raided by Nagas from Burma who killed 93 per sons and took away their heads?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri AnU K. Chanda): No compensation has beep paid so far but the Burma Government have re cently agreed in principle to the pay ment of compensation and details are being worked out.

500 maunds of rice and 50 bags of salt were, however, dropped fi'oin air in the affected area in June 1951,

Rails allogatbd to S ingarbni Collisrib

*693. Shri Vittal Rao: (a) Will the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 1264 asked on the 17th December, 1952 and state whether the quantity of 600 tons of second-hand rails allocated to the Singareni Collieries Comply, Hyderabad State, has since been des patched?

(b) Are Government aware that the short supply is greatly hampering step ping up of coal production in these Collieries?

(c) Is there any likelihood of the demands for iron and rails being fully met with in the near future and if so, what are the steps taken by Govern ment in this regard?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Out of the total quan tity of 600 tons of rails allocated to th6 Singareni Collieries, 191 tons have already been supplied and the balance li expected to be despatched shortly.

(b) Yes; the Hyderabad Government have however reported that the imme diate demands have been met ana the position has improved somewhat,

(c) I would like to invite the atten tion of the hon. Member to the Government’s plans for steppmg up steel production. It would be po&sible to meet colliery requirements on a more satisfactory basis after the com pletion of the plans for increased steel production.

Recommendations of Coal I ndustry A d visory  ̂Committee

*694. Shri Vittal Bao: (a) Will the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to the reply to starred question No. 1267 asked on the 17th December, 1952 regarding the recommendations of Co£d. Industry Advisory Committee and state whether the statement referred to therein hcis since been compiled?

(b) What steps have been taken to implement such of those recommenda tions as have been accepted by Govern ment?

(c) What are the recommi^ndatiohs that have not been accepted and what are the reasons for not accepting them?

The Minister of Production (Shri K.
C. Reddy): (a) Yes.

(b) The steps taken to implement the recommendations that nave been accepted, have been indicaced in the statement referred to in part (a>.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix V, annexure No. 11.1

Factories for Electric Bulbs

*695. Shri Badshah GupU: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state;

(a) the names of factories in India where electric bulbs are manufacturfd;
and

(bj the trade names under which the electric bulbs of each factory go into the market?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
V, annexure No. 12.] ^

Footwear a nd Tanning I ndustries

^697. Shri Bunananda Das: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether Govern ment are aware that foqtwear and tanning industries of this country are in a very bad condition on account of competition by the large scale machinery production as a consequence of which a large number of people of these cottage industries are economi cally hard hit?

(b) Have Government set up any Board under the Industry Scheme or the cottage industry scheme for the development of this industry and if not, do they contemplate to set up any Board for the revival of these cottage industries?

(c) I f a Board has been set up, what are its activities?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) The difficulties of the cottage ^ d small-scale footwear and tanning industries do not appear to be due to competition from large-
iscale machinery production. Oat of a total estimated apnual production of 85 million pairs of footwear, only five to five and a half million are produced by the large scale sector of the indus try, and out of the total estimated number of 20 million pieces of hides and skins processed, annually, the large scale sector processes about 1.5 million pieces only.

(b) Government have set up an All-India Khadi and Village Industries Board. The leather industry comes within the scope of this Board.

(c) The Board has been set up very recently and is now engaged in for mulating. its plans.

Essential O ils

f Shri Damodara Menoa:
\  Shri Kelappan:

(a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state what essential ojlls are extracted m India?

(b) What are the essential oils now imported and their total value?

(c) What are the t>ossibilities of developing this industry to meet the requirements of the country?

(d) Has this industry applied for pro tection?

The Minister of Commerce and In dusiry (Shri T. T. Kdsim&machari)
(a) and (b). A statement is laid oi_
the Table of the House. [See Appen dix V, annexure No. 13.]

' •) At present we ate as a rule im porting only those essential oils that are not produced in the country. Fui^
ther development will depend on the extension of the scientific cultivation of the plants required for this purpose.

(d) Not in recent years.

Estimate of Coffee Crop

*69.9. Shri N. Somana: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether an estimate of the yield of coffee crop has been made for the year 1952-53 and if so, what is the total yield (in tons) expected;

(b) whether Government propose to export any portion of this year’s yield to foreign countries and if so, what quantity; ^ d

(c) whether the coffee grown in our country is sufficient to meet the internal demand?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari) t
(a) The coffee crop for the year 1952
53 is estimated at 21,000 tons.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) As at present estimated, yeSt

Sir.

W ood Pulps

<̂ 700. Knmarl Annie Mascarene: (a)
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state which are the places in India where wood-pulp is produced?

(b) What is the cost of production of wood-pulp?

(c) Is wood-pulp imported and if so, from where and at what cost?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. KrishoAmachari):
(a) Only a small quantity of mecha nical wood-pulp is produced at Dalmianagar (Bihar).

(b) Government have no informa tion.

(c) Wood-pulp is imported mainly from Scandinavian countries and Canada. The average cost is about
Us. 1,500/- per ton.

I nd ian Union L abour Laws in CnANDfifl*
nagore

♦701. Shri Tushiir ChatterJ^: Will the Prime Minister be pleased lo state.

(a) whether Indian Union LaboUi-Laws have been enforced m Chander*
nagore;

(b) if not, when they are going to be enforced; and

(c ) whether in the absence of the Indian Union labour Laws ^
Labour Code is followed there:

